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SHRIMATI RENUKA CHOWDHURY: Si, 1
would like to draw the attention of the Agriculture Minister—the concemed Ministry is taking very laudable steps—to three major problems with which we are faced. Will the Government consider setting up a gene bank so that there would be better technology, better growth and better yields and so that it would be cost-effective for the fanners? This is part (a) of my question. Part
(b) of my question is this. In order to keep the food crop patterns going and in order to see that India's food buffer-stock doesn't decline, do we have a method of crop patterning? Will the Ministry be able to advise the fanners so that there is no glut of certain crops when the prices go down and there is no thinning out of food crops? The farmers have a right to change to alternative crop patterns. Will the Government consider crop patterning? What incentives would the Government give to those farmers who are going in for traditional crop patterns so that the buffer-stock of India does not get dried up? Part (c) of my question is this. Do you have any incentive scheme for non-conventional crops like saffron?
Would you be able to advise the fanners in various parts of the country to grow saffron and other English vegetables, as they are known, like asparagus broccoli avacado? Hybrid quality of seeds should be made available to the fanners.
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SHRIMATI RENUKA CHOWDHURY: Tthe gene bank be available in every region one country?

SHRICHATURANAN MISHRA: No. Itis assible. It is very costly. There will be ene bank. I am asking other countries also me and keep their things there. It will be secert a secret arrangement. But joint
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operations and joint research will be carried out.
Such is the thine.
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SHRIMATI RENUKA CHOWDHURY: Sir, I did not get a reply to my question about the cropping pattern. Will the Government give incentive to farmers to stick to food-crop growth vis-a-vis growth of cash crops like flowers or something else?
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Proposed increase in Tuition fee of ITTs

*123. SHRI RAMDAS AGARWAL: Will the Minister of HUMAN RESOURCE
DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) whether there will be atleast 15-fold increase in the tuition fees to be charged by the IITs from the next academic session in 1997-98 as reported in "The Times of India", New Delhi edition, dated the 8th November 1996;
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(b) if so, the details thereof and the reasons therefor, and

(c) whether Government would ensure that those-students who are unable to afford annual fee of about Rs. 15,000 instead of Rs. 1,000 at
present, will be provided bank loans, scholarships etc. so that their studies may not suffer?

THE MINISTER OF HUMAN
RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT (SHRI S.R.
BOMMAI): (a) to (c) To meet a certain percentage of cost of education, which has been going up substantially year after year, the Council of IITs, in its 34th meeting held on 7.11.1996, approved the enhancement of the total fees per year from Rs. 1,850 to Rs. 15,000 for students seeking admission through Joint Entrance Examination (JEE) conducted by the UTs from the academic session 1997-98. The Council has also recommended that arrangements shall be made for bank laons for the students who would have difficulty in paying the enhanced fees and also for

ot TR AT |vTafa TEE, A di 2w
o B A wga w3-9% IR fagr =i fawn
T W AT i fow 3 Tam ¥ 33 i
Ay A B T TR AR B IR R F
st A e spEmaes
T T R W T e

aumafa wizy, S % foa e Wi,
2R, FAE B e v o § i e
oF sresr-wva im- o w7 7§ § i) & s
¥ g & T o @ =4 A ei-Tird
@t

weirRa, ¥ 9 P oo e ¢ fe e
a4, Tt ¥ T v 1 wga whifea deum ¢ ol 3wl wi Wt dreR o, =k IE vy T Al &, w3 P g TR T TR
T AT FEH Well ¢ N A W T AT T
AR # T AW B AT T TEX A1 A
A ST T AT B 1,000 ¥ § TgrE
15,000 ¥9T T A & 1§ chit off A e e ¢
& T g @ e # i S & < vem
3w frrer ool & wm &, a0 T SiEa-w T

== == e & = A 1 non RO 2 TEIE 15 000

[RAJYA SABHA]

to Questions 12

TG T S At Yo B w9 A9 7=
foun 2 fg o S wed 2 o T v e
oo AW d A S M R S
g § N aiffe e SR 15,000 TUG
i@t f R A w i ftF
Y ¥ T R R W F% wwa 6 o
2. B} O FCRR AT T A D G TG
¥ I Wit Iy Bue W TEt 3 g faam =
WA 1 TR ? 7Hed, § s s @ o dm
T g 9 & g § R W@
e § fF T o RpteR st
farFmf MArR A fomai Fa W
g &fiw sl o . ¥ faen w1 vREEl W
T TEA QR | o AT v g A 8

SHRI S.R. BOMMAI: Mr. Chairman, Sir, let me explain the background of UTs. When for the first time ITT, Kharagpur was started, the Committee recommended that one-third of the expenditure of the IITs should be recovered from tuition fees. At that time the expenditure was Rs.
600. In 1953 they fixed Rs. 200 as tuition fee.
From 1953 to 1996 the expenditure has gone up manifold. In 1992-93 a revision in fee was made.
In the beginning it was Rs. 100. Then, it was increased to Rs. 1,850. This was the total fee.
For B.Tech the fee was Rs. 950, M.Tech., the fee was Rs. 1305, M.S., the fee was Rs. 1230,
Ph.D., the fee was Rs. 1,488. The increase works out to 5.1, 5.3, 4.75 and 5.7.

Here I must also mention that no fee is recovered from the SC/ST students. They are also provided free hostel accommodation, pocket money and free food.
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The SC/ST students don't get admission ‘ IITs.

SHRI S.R. BOMMALI: We are spe Rs. 1 lakh per annum on every student student who passes out of the IITs get He gets a minimum salary of Rs. 10,00/-month and it goes up to Rs.
25,000. No that, 60 per cent of the students who

pa
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of the IITs go to foreign countries. They are not serving in India. They get a salary of Rs. 30,000 or Rs. 40,000 per month. Normally in every country including the United States, from 20 per cent to 30 per cent recovery is made through fee.
For IITs in our country we have invested so much and we are investing so much that we are imparting excellent education. This fee hike is not applicable to the students who have already been admitted there. It is for the future students.

I must also mention here that we have already contacted some banks. The Canara Bank has already come forward to finance these students. The entire fee would be paid by them and they would start recovering the fee after three years from the date of completion of the degree by a student. They give three years period because they are sure that students are going to get jobs. There is no difficulty. If a student is not in a position to pay the fee, there are some banks to assist him. We have taken all these factors into consideration while increasing the fee.

I would also like to mention here that the Indian Institute of Managements are also run by the Government of India. Now, they are charging a fee of Rs. 45,000 per annum per student. Students are paying it willingly because there are future prospects. They get jobs immediately. Since three years it has been increased to Rs. 45,000 per annum. No student has complained. We haven't received any complaint up till now because we impart the best education through these Institutes and jobs are also guaranteed. The Government also has to give priority to primary education.

You cannot invest money only in higher education. That is why this reasonable increase has been made. There is also a provision to give loans through banks.
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As far as higher education is concerned, more and funds should come from the private sector as it benefits directly from these institutions.
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SHRI S.R. BOMMAL: The suggestion made by the hon. Member is worth considering. Some of the industries have already been sending their staff and they are paying for it. Instead of that, we can think of creating a fund to help the poorer students. I may also mention here that we are giving merit scholarships. Previously, the economic criterion was that you should have Rs. 25,000/- as your income per annum. We have raised this limit to Rs. 50,000/-. We are giving merit scholarships to 25 per cent of the student. That arrangement is already there. We are giving merit scholarships to 25 per cent of the students from the beginning. Previously, the income limit was Rs. 25,000/-. Now, we have enhanced it to Rs. 50,000/-. That way. the Government has taken all the steps. in this direction. Your
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suggestion is worth considering and I will take it into consideration.

PROF. SHRIMATI BHARATI RAY: M.
Chairman, Sir, I am aware of the real difficulties of the universities and the deemed universities to run their administration because of the acute scarcity of funds. But we have to first think of the students for whom the universities or the deemed universities are meant. The fifteen times increase, to say the least, is shocking. This, in my view, is substitution merit by money. What is the point in holding the joint entrance examination because most of the meritorious students will not be able to sit in the examination due to their inability to pay Rs. 1,250/- per month?
Rs. 15,000/- per annum means Rs. 1,250/- per
month. There is also another point to consider, that is, in India—we have not yet become United States of America—you do not earn for yourself. You eamn for the family also. A boy in a middle class family will probably become an engineer and he is expected to look after his younger brothers and sisters. Under these circumstances, I have to put two questions. Firstly, what will be the terms and conditions
for the payment of loan ......... that is to say, for
interest reckoning? The three-year period is too short a period for the repayment of the loan. It is not possible. It should be not less than 10 years.
Question No. 2 is, how do we propose to take the money back from the students who go abroad? How do we claim the money back? Only those students who live in India will pay back the money. What will be the security if a boy goes abroad and does not come back within 10 years? How do you claim back the money? I would very much like to know about the security. Of course, in my State, there is no one who can pay the security money.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Most of them are going abroad. We are subsidising the United States.

PROF. (SHRIMATI) BHARATI RAY: That is true. We are subsidising the United States, absolutely.

SHRI S.R. BOMMAL: Firstly, the loan will be automatically sanctioned by the banks at lower interests. It has been already started by the Canara Bank. We have negotiated. We will be negotiating with other banks also. Secondly,
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the recovery of the loan will start after three years of the completion of the degree, in six instalments or five instalments. It is spread over five years not in one lumpsum. It will be recovered by instalments.
And, thirdly, those people who go abraod, before going abroad, will have to give an undertaking to the bank to remit the instalments regularly. For that, a legal binding will be there. The details of that also will be worked out when the scheme comes into existence.

SHRI JOY NADUKKARA: Sir, the question is about the increase in the tuition fees. Why should we worry about the increase in the tuition fees when we can get, or rather purchase, degrees, post-graduate degrees, professional degrees, anything, on payment of some amount in our country? Sir, many times, we see reports in papers about unearthing of education Mafias or criminals involved in the production of fake degrees. On the strength of fake degrees, some persons are getting jobs also. I want to know what steps the Government intends to take to check these activities.

SHRI S.R. BOMMAL So far as checking in other institutions is concemned, the Government will take steps whenever it is necessary.

PROF. SAIFUDDIN SOZ: Sir, I am confident that the hon. Minister knows fully that it is the most meritorious category of students who seek admission to the IITs. And they deserve our sympathy even if they go to America. In fact, a comparison between the American system ot education and our system of education will not be, broadly speaking, correct. When we go into the system of education some day in this august House, I can point out the difficulties in comparing the two systems. But here, I have a question for the hon.
Minister. Of course, the fees have to be increased.
But it has to be graded. It is an eightfold increase.
He gave the figures. It is an eightfold increase!
Would he kindly agree to allow a threefold or fourfold increase to the fees that they were paying?

Secondly, in his answer, he has explaan that apart from the bank loans, scholars will also be available. This Rs. 15,000 just a small fragment, a small percenta of the money that the Government of In
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is spending on so many such institutions. It is a matter of gesture. They are meritorious. They go to America. They earn their livelihood.
And many of them bring credit to this country.
So, we should not grudge the money they get here in India or abroad. But here, now, we can make a gesture to these meritorious students who face a very tough competition. In fact, on some future day, I will lay before the House the intensity of the competition. For example, from the Delhi Public School, it is the students with 90 per cent and above marks who go to the IITs, not the students who have obtained 88 per cent. Therefore, if a category of students is that meritorious, we should make a gesture.
The question I would like to raise here is whether the Minister would consider having only a fourfold increase. I think that would be enough. Then, as against bank loans, which would be difficult for the students, the Minister should consider giving scholarships, about which he has already committed in his answer.

SHRI S.R. BOMMAL: I am not comparing the university education in America with ours.
I am only giving the comparison in regard to the fee charged. While they charged Rs. 3 lakhs per annum for such courses, we are charging only Rs. 15,000/- . I am comparing only to that extent.

Sir, so far as the increase is concerned, it is from Rs. 200/- to Rs. 15,000/- in thirty-three
years! You have to take into account the inflation and the increase in expenditure which has taken place. We have to maintain the excellent standards. For this purpose, we have to purchase many technical, modern, equipment. We have to spend money on that.
Then, the salaries of teachers and other expenditure have also increased. The increase is necessary to maintain the standards of these institutions. We have to give the students excellent education. We need money for that.
We are not making any Profit out of it. The increase is absolutely ecessary in order to maintain the standards, vlost of the parents would co-operate. The students would also cooperate. I thing there would not be any complaint or grievance.
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SHRI S.R. BOMMAL Sir, there is a force in the statement of the hon. Member. I agree. As to how it has to be done, we will apply our mind.

Here, 1 would like to give the example of the Indian Institute of Management. We increased the fee to Rs. 45,000/-. They are paying. All the students are paying. It is also on merit.

SHRI AJITP.K. JOGI: They have no option.
They have to pay.

SHRI S.R. BOMMAL No question of option.
Immediately, they have job opportunities. They get job immediately. When they go out, they get Rs.
20,000/~ per month. In fact, Sir, the fee in our country is the cheapest in the world.

SHRIMATI RENUKA CHOWDHURY:
And the best in the world.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Let us subsidise primary and secondary education a little more.
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Question No. 124.

SHRI SUSHILKUMAR SAMBHAJIRAO
SHINDE: Mr. Chairman, sir, I have a request to make. Question No. 137 is more or less similar to this question. Question No. 137 is about launching of schemes on World Ozone Day. Therefore, I would request you to take up these questions together. If you see the reply to Question No. 137, the reply is also similar to the one being given to Question No. 124.

SHRI AJIT P.K. JOGI: Both can be combined.

SHRI SUSHILKUMAR  SAMBHAJIRAO
SHINDE: I would request you to club these two questions together.

SHRI AJIT P.K. JOGIL They are just the same.

MR. CHAIRMAN: It means jumping a lot, but okay.

SHRI SUSHILKUMAR SAMBAJIRAO

SHINDE: Sir, the subject is the same and the answer is also the same.

MR. CHAIRMAN: All right, we can club them.

SHRI SUSHILKUMAR SAMBHAJIRAO
SHINDE: Thank you. Sir.

PROF. NAUNIHAL SINGH: Sir, if you permit me, I wish to take half a minute.

MR. CHAIRMAN:
immediately.

PROF. NAUNIHAL SINGH: Sir, the hon.
Member, Prof. Vijay Kumar Malhotra, has made a very important suggestion which was conceded by the hon. Minister as well. He asked, "How to do it?" I suggest that before granting degrees.....

MR. CHAIRMAN: We cannot go back to that now. I have called Mr. Kohli.

PROF. NAUNIHAL SINGH: Before granting degrees they should be posted in rural areas and degrees should be awarded after that.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Instead of going to rural areas, they would go to America. I know 90 per cent of them go to America.

Shri O.P. Kohli.

Please take it
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News Report Titled ''Delays in project approval add to the woes of Ozone layer."

*124. SHRI O.P. KOHLI: Will the Minister of ENVIRONMENT AND FORESTS be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government's attention has been drawn to the news report appearing in the Indian Express; dated the 17th September, 1996, under the caption "Delays in project approval add to the woes of Ozone Layer"; and

(b) if so, the reaction of Government thereto?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF ENVIRONMENT AND
FORESTS (CAPT. JAI NARAIN PRASAD
NISHAD): (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) A Statement is laid on the Table of the House.

Statement

Till now, one hundred and six projects for India have been approved at a cost of US $29.75 million to phase out Ozone Depleting Substances (ODS) used in various industries under Aerosol, Foam, Halon, Refrigeration, Solvent and Production sector.
Thirteen projects are pending with the Multilateral Fund and awaiting final approval. Four projects are pending, three of which have been received recently. One project which was received about one year back, required major revision as suggested by the Technology; and Finance Standing Committee. This has now been received back after revision. In addition Govemment of India recommended an umbrella project for Small Scale Industries to the Multilateral Fund. Thus it would be apparent that the projects are no being delayed.
Further the Government of India has taken the following steps:

(i) Workshops have been organised to motivate industries to prepare and submit projects.

(i) Mass awareness has been created of the need to protect the Ozone Layer throw various programmes.

(iii) Fiscal incentives are also being proviod for phasing out Ozone Depletii
Substances by industries.

